
 

 

 
Date of issue: 17th October 2011 

 
  

MEETING  PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Dodds (Chair), Bains, Carter, Dale-Gough, 

O'Connor, Plimmer, Rasib, Strutton and Swindlehurst) 
  
DATE AND TIME: TUESDAY, 25TH OCTOBER, 2011 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

SHABANA KAUSER 
 
01753 875013 

 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 

 
1.   Declaration of Interest 

 
  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in 
the Local Code of Conduct). 

  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

2.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 8th 
September 2011 
 

1 - 4  

3.   Human Rights Act Statement 
 

5 - 6  

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN THE EASTERN PART OF THE BOROUGH 
 

4.   S/00674/000 - Land between 79 & 83 Grasmere 
Avenue, Slough 
 

7 - 18 Central 

 PLANNING APPLICATIONS IN THE WESTERN PART OF THE BOROUGH 
 

5.   S/00132/007 - Pennwood Primary and Nursery 
School, Penn Road, Slough 
 

19 - 26 Baylis & 
Stoke 

6.   P/02702/013 - Land rear of 10-18 Chalvey Road 
West, Slough 
 

27 - 38 Chalvey 

7.   P/04296/016 - 478 Bath Road, Slough 
 

39 - 48 Haymill 

8.   P/14980/002 - 1 Granville Avenue, Slough 
 

49 - 58 Baylis & 
Stoke 

9.   P/15014/001 - 2 Carrington Road and 122 
Belgrave Road, Slough 
 

59 - 68 Central 

10.   Public Participation Scheme (Report to Follow) 
 

- All 

 MATTERS FOR INFORMATION 
 

11.   Appeal Decisions 
 

69 - 70 Central; 
Upton; 

Wexham 
Lea 

12.   Authorised Enforcement and Prosecutions 
 

71 - 80 All 

13.   Members' Attendance Record 
 

81 - 82 - 

 
   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for further 
details. 

 



 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 8th September, 2011 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dodds (Chair), Bains, Dale-Gough, Plimmer, Strutton and 
Swindlehurst 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors A S Dhaliwal, Smith, Sohal and Walsh 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Carter, O'Connor and Rasib 
 

 
PART I 

 
21. Declaration of Interest  

 
S/00308/003 Wentworth Industrial Court and 41-43 Wentworth Avenue 
Slough – Councillor Swindlehurst stated that he was Cabinet Member 
responsible for the Neighbourhoods and Renewal Portfolio but he had not 
been involved in any of the specific details relating to the planning 
applications relating to the Britwell regeneration project.  
 

22. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 2nd August 2011  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 2nd August 
2011 were taken as read and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

23. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
Noted. 
 

24. Order of Business  
 
With the agreement of the Chair, the order of business was varied to ensure 
that the applications where an objector and local ward members had indicated 
a wish to address the Committee were taken first.   
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by an objector and ward 
member prior to the planning application being considered by the Committee 
for planning application S/00674/000 – Land between 79 & 83 Grasmere 
Avenue, Slough.   
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by ward members prior to 
the planning application being considered by the Committee for planning 
application P/14961/000 – SIFE, Land North of A4 Colnbrook By Pass, and 
West of Lakeside Road, Colnbrook By Pass, Slough, Berkshire, SL3 0FE 
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendment 
received to applications since the agenda was circulated, together with further 
representations made. Committee Members were given an opportunity to 
read the amendments sheet.   
 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



 

Planning Committee - 08.09.11 

 

Resolved –  That the decision be taken in respect of the planning 
applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the 
report and amendment sheet tabled at the meeting and subject 
to any further amendments and conditions as agreed by the 
Committee.   

 
25. S/00674/000 - Land between 79 & 83 Grasmere Avenue, Slough  

 
Application Decision 

 
S/00674/000 - Land between 79 & 83 
Grasmere Avenue, Slough – Insertion 
of gate on access to Wexham Road 
Child Care Centre. 

Deferred for a site visit. 

 
(Councillors A Dhaliwal and Sohal left the meeting) 
 

26. P/14961/000  - SIFE, Land North of A4 Colnbrook By Pass & West of 
Lakeside Road, Colnbrook ByPass, Slough.  
 
Application Decision 

 
SIFE, Land North of A4 Colnbrook By 
Pass, and West of Lakeside Road, 
Colnbrook By Pass, Slough, 
Berkshire, SL3 0FE - (Outline 
Application) Construction of a rail / 
road freight interchange comprising 
an intermodal terminal and Class B8 
distribution units, to include; 
infrastructure to enable the exchange 
of freight between road and rail, 
including railway sidings with a 
connection to the Colnbrook branch 
line and an intermodal terminal 
incorporating two overhead gantry 
cranes and external container 
storage; Class B8 distribution units 
(up to 194,836 s.q.m. floorspace), to 
include associated landscaping, 
access, parking and servicing areas; 
lorry parking area including facilities 
for drivers; two vehicular accesses on 
the 
[...]
ion into consideration in 
accordance with Regulation 3(2) of 
the Town and Country Planning 
Environmental Impact Regulations 
1999 the application was delegated 
for a decision to the Head of Planning 
Policy and Projects to finalise 
conditions and the signing of a 
satisfactory Section 106 Agreement. 
 

 
(Councillor Bains did not vote on the above item as he left the meeting during 
consideration of the application and returned prior to the vote being taken) 
 
 

Page 3



 

Planning Committee - 08.09.11 

 

28. S/00308/003 - Wentworth Industrial Court and 41-43 Wentworth Avenue, 
Slough  
 
Application Decision 

 
S/00308/003 - Wentworth Industrial 
Court and 41-43 Wentworth Avenue, 
Slough - Mixed use community 
building to include social, welfare and 
learning facilities for the local 
community. 

Delegated to the Head of Planning 
Policy and Projects for final 
determination.  

 
29. Appeal Decisions  

 
Resolved – That the report be noted.   
 

30. Authorised Enforcement and Prosecutions  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.   
 

31. Members Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted.   
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 9.17 pm) 
 

Page 4



Human Rights Act Statement 
 

The Human Rights Act 1998 was brought into force in this country on 2
nd

 October 2000, and 
it will now, subject to certain expectations, be directly unlawful for a public authority to act in 
a way which is incompatible with a Convention Right.  In particular Article 8 (Respect for 
Private and Family Life) and Article 1 of Protocol 1 (Peaceful Enjoyment of Property) apply to 
planning decisions.  When a planning decision is to be made, however, there is further 
provision that a public authority must take into account the public interest.  In the vast 
majority of cases existing planning law has for many years demanded a balancing exercise 
between private rights and public interest, and therefore much of this authority's d
[...]
ugh Borough Council St. Martins Place, 51, Bath 

Road, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 3UF 
  
Location: Land Between, 79 & 83, Grasmere Avenue, Slough, SL2 5JE 
  
Proposal: ERECTION OF A PEDESTRIAN ACCESS GATE TO ALLOW FOR THE 

REINSTATEMENT OF A PEDESTRIAN ACCESS TO THE WEXHAM LEA 
SURE START CHILD CARE CENTRE FROM GRASMERE ROAD 

 

Recommendation: Approve Limited Period Permission 
 
Background 
At its Meeting on 2nd September 2011, Planning Committee deferred decision on this 
application to allow a Member site visit to be undertaken. That site meeting took place on 26th 

September 2011 at 15:00 pm. The Member site visit was attended by Councillors Doods, 
Bains, O’Connor, Strutton, Swindlehurst and. Rasib of the Planning Committee. Also at the 
visit were Councillors Chaudhry and Dhaliwal in their capacity as Ward Members.  
 
Members first viewed the application site from Grasmere Avenue before entering the school 
site via the existing pedestrian access in Grasmere Avenue and walked to the site of the 
proposed access via the car park and pedestrian access way.   
 
Members then watched the collection of children from outside the Children’s Centre and 
witnessed the volume of traffic entering and leaving the site as well as the difficulties in moving 
around the site.  Members then viewed the situation further toward the vehicle access on 
Wexham Road where there is a pick up / drop off zone.  Members then left the site via the 
pedestrian access onto Grasmere Ave where some members of the public were waiting to 
make comment about the traffic disruption being practically bad on Grasmere Ave and that 
they would want to speak at the next Committee meeting so details were given to them as to 
who they will need to contact to make the appropriate arrangements.   
 
Members asked if details of any incidents within the car park could be provided.  The 
applicants have been asked to provide such details and these will be provided on the 
Committee Amendment Sheet.    
[...]
days and 1000 hours to 1200 hours on Saturdays, unless 

agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

 

REASON To ensure surrounding properties are secured and to help minimise anti 

social behaviour.   

 

Page 16



FOR INFORMATION ONLY 
        FROM 8th SEPTEMBER 2011 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 

8
th
 September 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

11

Informative(s) 

 

1. This decision has been taken having regard to the policies and proposals in the 
Local Plan for Slough 2004 and the Slough Local Development Framework, Core 

Strategy 2006 - 2026, as set out below, (to Supplementary Planning Guidance) and 

to all relevant material considerations. 

 

• Planning Policy Statement 1 (Creating Sustainable Communities) 

• Planning Policy Guidance 13 (Transport) 

 

The Slough Local Development Framework, Core Strategy 2006-2026, 

Development Plan Document, December 2008  

 

• Core Policy 7 (Transport) 

• Core Policy 8 (Sustainability & the Environment) 

• Core Policy 12 (Community Safety) 

 

The Adopted Local Plan for Slough 2004 

 

• EN1 (Standard of Design)  

 

This informative is only intended as a summary of the reasons for the grant of 

planning permission. For further detail on the decision please see the application 

report by contacting the Development Control Section on 01753 477340. 

 

 
 
 

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

25
th
 October 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

1 

  Applic. No: S/00132/007 

Registration Date: 22-Aug-2011 Ward: Baylis and Stoke 
Officer: Hayley 

Butcher 
Applic type: 
13 week date: 

Major 
21st November 2011 

    
Applicant: Ms. Rose Okoro, Catalyst Housing Group 
  
Agent: Fletcher Crane Architects The Loft, Cowleaze House, 39-45, Cowleaze 

Road, Kingston-upon-Thames, Surrey, KT2 6DZ 
  
Location: Penn Wood Primary & Nursery School, Penn Road, Slough, Berkshire, 

SL2 1PH 
  
Proposal: APPLICATION FOR RESERVED MATTERS PURSUANT TO 

S/00132/006 DATED 22/09/2009 FOR APPROVAL OF APPEARANCE, 
LANDSCAPING AND SCALE AND LAYOUT 

 

Recommendation: Approve subject to Conditions 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 19



 

 

25
th
 October 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

2 

S/00132/007 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 Having considered the comments from consultees, policy background and 
planning history it is considered that the proposed scheme is acceptable and as 
such it is recommended to approve subject to conditions. 
 

 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 An application for Reserved Matters pursuant to S/00132/006 is made for 

approval of appearance, landscaping, scale and layout. 
  
3.0 Application Site 

 
3.1 The application site comprises land which previously formed part of Penn Wood 

Primary School but has since been separated from the school site as part of a 
comprehensive redevelopment of the school.   

  
4.0 Relevant Site History 

 
4.1 An Outline application for the erection of up to twelve residential units including 

means of access was granted under permission S/00132/006.   
 

5.0 Neighbour Notification 
 

5.1 150, 152, 154, 156, 156a, 158, 160, 162, 164, 164a, 164b, Canterbury Avenue 
Slough 
SL2 1BE 
 
126, 128, 130, 132, 134, 136, 138, 140, 142, 144, 146, 148, Canterbury Avenue 
Slough 
SL2 1BQ 
 
1, Northern Road 
Slough 
SL2 1PD 
 
109a, 109b, 111, 113, 115, 117,  
Hatton Avenue 
Slough 
SL2 1PJ 
 
Penn Wood Primary & Nursery School 
Penn Road 
Slough 
SL2 1PH 
 

Page 20



 

 

25
th
 October 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

3 

No comments received 
 

6.0 Consultation 
 

6.1 Crime Prevention Design Advisor: 
No objection 
 
Highways and Traffic: 
No objection  
 
South Bucks District Council: 
No objection 
 

 PART B: PLANNING APPRAISAL 
  
7.0 Policy Background 

 
7.1 The proposal is considered in conjunction with saved policies: EN1 (Standard of 

Design), EN5 (Design and Crime Prevention), H13 (Backland/I
[...]
EASON In the interests of visual amenity.  

 

Informative(s) 

 

1. This decision has been taken having regard to the policies and proposals in the Local 

Plan for Slough 2004 and the Slough Local Development Framework, Core Strategy 

2006 - 2026, as set out below, (to Supplementary Planning Guidance) and to all 

relevant material considerations. 

 

Policies:- EN1, EN5, H13, H14 and T2 of The Adopted Local Plan for Slough 2004; 

Core Policies 1, 4, 7 and 8 of The Slough Local Development Framework, Core 

Strategy 2006 - 2026, Development Plan Document, December 2008; The Slough 

Local Development Framework, Residential Extensions Guidelines, Supplementary 

Planning Document, Adopted January 2010; PPS1, PPS3, PPG13 and PPS25. 

 

Page 25



 

 

25
th
 October 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

8 

This informative is only intended as a summary of the reasons for the grant of 

planning permission. For further detail on the decision please see the application 

report by contacting the Development Control Section on 01753 477340. 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 26



 

25
th
 October 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

1 

 

  Applic. No: P/02702/013 

Registration Date: 13-May-2011 Ward: Chalvey 
Officer: Hayley 

Butcher 
  

    
Applicant: Mirenpass Ltd 
  
Agent: Mr. Neil Oakley, Danks Badnell LLP 3-4, KINGS STABLES, 

OSBOURNE MEWS, WINDSOR, BERKS, SL4 3DE 
  
Location: Land R/O, 10-18, Chavley Road West, Slough, Berkshire 
  
Proposal: DEMOLITION OF STORAGE UNIT AND ERECTION OF 1 NO. ONE 

BEDROOM TERRACE AND 2 NO. THREE BEDROOM TERRACES 
 

Recommendation: Approve subject to Conditions 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 27



 

25
th
 October 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

2 

P/02702/013 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 Having considered the comments from consultees, policy background and 
planning history it is considered that the proposed scheme is acceptable and as 
such it is recommended 
[...]
 practicable means, as defined in Section 72 of the Control of Pollution 

Act 1974, to reduce noise to a minimum shall be employed at all times.  

  

5. All plant and machinery in use shall be properly silenced and maintained in 

accordance with  manufacturer's instructions. 

 

2. This decision has been taken having regard to the policies and proposals in the Local 

Plan for Slough 2004 and the Slough Local Development Framework, Core Strategy 

2006 - 2026, as set out below, (to Supplementary Planning Guidance) and to all 

relevant material considerations. 

 

Policies:- EN1, EN5, H13, H14, and T2 of The Adopted Local Plan for Slough 

2004; Core Policies 1, 4, 7 and 8 of The Slough Local Development Framework, 

Core Strategy 2006 - 2026, Development Plan Document, December 2008; 

Residential Extensions Guidelines, Supplementary Planning Document, December 

2008; and PPS1, PPS3 and PPG13. 

 

This informative is only intended as a summary of the reasons for the grant of 

planning permission. For further detail on the decision please see the application 

report by contacting the Development Control Section on 01753 477340. 

 
 

 

 

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



 

25
th
 October 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

1 

 

  Applic. No: P/04296/016 

Registration Date: 29-Jun-2011 Ward: Haymill 
Officer: Hayley 

Butcher 
Applic type: 
13 week date: 

Major 
28th September 2011 

    
Applicant: Sytner Group Plc 
  
Agent: Miss Laura Evans, AT Archtects Kingsley House, 63, Holly Walk, 

Leamington Spa, Warwickshire, CV32 4JG 
  
Location: 478, Bath Road, Slough, Berkshire 
  
Proposal: EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS TO FRONT AND SIDE ELEVATIONS, 

SUBDIVISION OF THE EXISTING B1(C) / B8 UNIT TO CREATE A 
2612 M2 UNIT PLUS 160 M2 MEZZANINE, FOR CAR SHOWROOM 
WITH ANCILLARY MOT TEST FACILITY AND VALETING 

 

Recommendation: Approve subject to Conditions 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 39



 

25
th
 October 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

2 

 P/04296/016 
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 Having considered the comments from consultees, policy background and 
planning history it is considered that the proposed scheme is acceptable and as 
such it is recommended that the application is approved, with conditions. 
 

 PART A: BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 Planning permission is sought for Change of Use of a newly formed industrial 

unit from B1(c)/B8 unit to create a 2612m2 unit plus 160m2 mezzanine for use as 
car showroom with ancillary MOT test facility and valeting.   
 

2.2 External alterations to the front and side elevations are also proposed along with 
amendments to the external car parking areas to the south and west frontages 
of the building. 

  
3.0 Application Site 

 
3.1 The application site is an existing B1(c) light industry/B8 storage and distribution 

unit, located on the junction of Walpole Road and the Bath Road service road.  
Whittle Parkway forms the eastern boundary and the site is therefore bordered 
by roads on all sides, except to the north.  The northern boundary is formed by a 
three-storey block of flats in Walpole Road, and the Whittle Business Centre.  
 

3.2 The building originally received planning consent as a ±6500m² industrial 
building in 1977, without any restrictive conditions.  The building has also been 
approved with 887m² of ancillary office space. 
   

3.3 The application site is currently vacant having previously formed part of the 
adjacent unit Fleetwood Architectural Aluminium (480 Bath Road).  This 
application site has been newly created and separated from 480 Bath Road. 

  
4.0 Relevant Site History 

 
4.1 P/04296/000: Demolition of existing building, erection of factory and layout of 

car park – Approved – 03 Nov. 1977 
 

4.2 P/04296/010:  Certificate of lawfulness for an existing use B8 (storage and 
distribution) with ancillary B1 office space - Approved Grant CLU/D – 08 May 
2009 
 

4
[...]
gh Council Planning Committee 

 

1 

 

  Applic. No: P/14980/002 

Registration Date: 05-Aug-2011 Ward: Baylis and Stoke 
Officer: Mr. W. 

McCarthy 
  

    
Applicant: Mr. Omar Hussain 
  
Agent: Mr. Brendan Joy 3, Sidmouth Court, Reading, RG1 4QN 
  
Location: 1, Granville Avenue, Slough, SL2 1ND 
  
Proposal: CHANGE OF USE OF EXISTING FAMILY DWELLING HOUSE FROM 

C3 (RESIDENTIAL) TO MIXED USE (SUI GENERIS) COMPRISING 
RETENTION OF C3 (RESIDENTIAL) AT FIRST FLOOR LEVEL IN THE 
FORM OF A TWO BEDROOM FLAT AND CREATION OF MIXED 
CLASS D1 (PLACE OF WORSHIP) / CLASS D2 (SOCIAL AND 
COMMUNITY USE) ON THE GROUND FLOOR AND OUTBUILDING. 

 

Recommendation: Refuse and Enforce. 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 49



 

25
th
 October 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

2 

P/14980/002  
 

1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 

1.1 Having considered the policy background and the comments from neighbours, 
it is recommended that the application be refused and enforced.   

  
 PART A:   BACKGROUND 
  
2.0 Proposal 

 
2.1 This is an application for a change of use of existing family dwelling house 

from C3 (residential) to mixed use (sui generis) comprising retention of C3 
(residential) at first floor level in the form of a two bedroom flat and creation of 
mixed class D1 (place of worship) / class D2 (social and community use) on 
the ground floor and outbuilding.  
 

2.2 The dwelling and the outbuilding have been in use as a place of worship / 
community use, but this ceased when the Council’s Enforcement Team served 
a temporary Stop Notice on the owners of the property on 14th July 2011.   
 

2.3 The proposal as submitted in the application varies from the current situation 
on site, in that the applicant has indicated the retention of a two-bedroom flat at 
first floor level.  The proposal also includes an indicative parking lay-out for 6 
cars on the highway in front of the site. 

  
3.0 Application Site 

 
3.1 The application site is situated at the end of
[...]
e has been served on the site, which 

had the required affect to cease the unauthorised activities on site.  However, 
the house and the outbuilding have been changed internally in such a way that 
it does not constitute a family dwelling anymore.  As part of the construction 
work, various minor deviations from the approved drawings have been noticed, 
but most notable is the presence of 2no. full width columns.  This report has 
outlined the reasons why the change of use and the unauthorised development 
deviates from policy and on this basis, it is recommended that planning 
enforcement is undertaken to regularise the situation on site.  The purpose of 
the Enforcement Action would be to return the site back to a family dwelling 
that would comply with the Core Strategy and to remove the unauthorised 
canopy and columns.   

  
13.0 Summary  

 
13.1 The proposal does provide a community facility and it has been demonstrated 

that there is support for a facility for this organisation.  However in light of the 
significant policy and practical objections to the proposal, it is not considered 
that the need or support for this facility overrides these objections.  It is 
therefore recommended that the planning permission is refused and the 
Enforcement Team is authorised to serve an Enforcement Notice. 
 

 PART C: RECOMMENDATION 
 

14.0 Recommendation 
  
14.1 Refuse and Enforce. 
  
15.0 PART D: LIST OF REFUSAL REASON(S) 

 

Reason(s) 
 

1. The proposal is contrary to Core Policy 8 (Sustainability and the Environment) of 

The Slough Local Development Framework, Core Strategy 2006 - 2026, 

Development Plan Document, December 2008; and saved Policy EN1 (Design) of 

The Adopted Local Plan for Slough, 2004, in that the intensified use of the whole 

site as a place of worship is an un-neighbourly form of development, discordant 

with the residential character of the host property and its surroundings, resulting in 

a significant loss of amenity for the neig
[...]
distance between the proposed dwelling and 122 Belgrave Road.  In addition a 
substandard quality of amenity space is proposed.  The proposal constitutes 
poor design and as such does not comply with Local and National Planning 
Policy. 
 
It is also worthy of noting that allowing this proposal would make it hard to 
refuse similar applications at the opposing corners to the application site which 
cumulatively would completely degrade the character of this area.   
 

The LPA have discussed with applicant’s agent the reasons for refusal and later 
met with the applicant to consider the proposal which forms the basis of this 
application.  The issues outlined above were explained in detail and it was made 
clear that the proposal would not receive Officer support.  The LPA have 
therefore been clear and consistent in providing planning advice.   
 

 PART C: RECOMMENDATION 
  
13.0 Recommendation 

 
13.1 The recommendation is to Refuse. 

 
14.0 PART D: LIST OF REFUSAL REASON(S) 

 
Reason(s) 

 

1. The proposed detached dwelling would result in the removal of an open area of 

green landscaping and three mature trees.  The lack of separation between the 

proposed dwelling and 122 Belgrave Road would also result in an overly cramped 

form of development.  The resulting dwelling would therefore appear out of keeping 

with the existing street scene and would be detrimental to the open and green 

character of the junction of Belgrave Road with Carrington Road and Gilliat Road, 

Page 66



 

25
th
 October 2011 Slough Borough Council Planning Committee 

 

9 

and the wider area generally.  As such the proposal is contrary to Policies H13 and 

EN1 of The Adopted Local Plan for Slough 2004; Core Policies 1 and 8 of The 

Slough Local Development Framework, Core Strategy 2006 - 2026, Development 

Plan Document, December 2008; Supplementary Planning Document, Residential 

Extensions Guidelines; and PPS1 and PPS3. 

 

2. The proposal does not provide high quali
[...]

u
rn
e
 

2
1
5
 =
 S
e
c
ti
o
n
 2
1
5
 N
o
ti
c
e
 

 
A
O
k
 =
 A
g
a
th
a
 O
k
a
fo
r 

E
N
 =
 E
n
fo
rc
e
m
e
n
t 
N
o
ti
c
e
 

 
O
K
=
 O
m
a
r 
K
h
a
n
 

T
S
N
 =
 T
e
m
p
o
ra
ry
 S
to
p
 N
o
ti
c
e
 

 
E
J
 =
 E
liz
a
b
e
th
 J
e
n
k
in
s
 

S
N
 =
 S
to
p
 N
o
ti
c
e
 

 
G
W
 =
 G
ra
h
a
m
 W

h
it
e
 

P
P
 =
 P
la
n
n
in
g
 P
e
rm

is
s
io
n
 

 
 

P
O
C
A
 =
 P
ro
c
e
e
d
s
 o
f 
C
ri
m
e
 A
c
t,
 2
0
0
2
 

 Page 80



M
E
M
B
E
R
S
’ 
A
T
T
E
N
D
A
N
C
E
 R
E
C
O
R
D
 2
0
1
1
/1
2
 

P
L
A
N
N
IN
G
 C
O
M
M
IT
T
E
E
 

 
 

C
O
U
N
C
IL
L
O
R
 
2
0
/0
6
/2
0
1
1
 

0
2
/0
8
/2
0
1
1
 

0
8
/0
9
/2
0
1
1
 
2
5
/1
0
/2
0
1
1
 
0
1
/1
2
/2
0
1
1
 
1
1
/0
1
/2
0
1
2
 
2
7
/0
2
/2
0
1
2
 
2
8
/0
3
/2
0
1
2
 
1
0
/0
5
/2
0
1
2
 

B
a

in
s
  

P
 

P
 

P
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

C
a

rt
e

r 
P

 
P

 
A

p
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

D
a

le
-G

o
u

g
h

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

D
o

d
d

s
 

A
p

 
P

 
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

O
’C

o
n

n
o

r 
P

 
P

 
A

p
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

P
lim

m
e

r 
P

 
P

 
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

R
a

s
ib

 
P

 
P

 
A

p
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

S
tr

u
tt

o
n

 
P

 
P

 
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

S
w

in
d

le
h

u
rs

t 
P

 
P

* 
(f

ro
m

 6
.4

0
p
m

) 
P

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 P
  

 =
 P

re
s
e

n
t 
fo

r 
w

h
o

le
 m

e
e

ti
n

g
 

 
P

* 
=

 P
re

s
e
n

t 
fo

r 
p

a
rt

 o
f 

m
e
e

ti
n

g
 

 
 

A
p

 =
 A

p
o

lo
g
ie

s
 g

iv
e

n
 

 
 

A
b

 =
 A

b
s
e

n
t,
 n

o
 a

p
o

lo
g
ie

s
 g

iv
e

n
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 13

Page 81



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 8th September 2011
	3 Human Rights Act Statement
	4 S/00674/000 - Land between 79 & 83 Grasmere Avenue, Slough
	5 S/00132/007 - Pennwood Primary and Nursery School, Penn Road, Slough
	6 P/02702/013 - Land rear of 10-18 Chalvey Road West, Slough
	7 P/04296/016 - 478 Bath Road, Slough
	8 P/14980/002 - 1 Granville Avenue, Slough
	9 P/15014/001 - 2 Carrington Road and 122 Belgrave Road, Slough


Minutes of the meeting


 

Planning Committee – Meeting held on Tuesday, 25th October, 2011. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Dodds (Chair), Bains, Carter, Plimmer, Rasib, Strutton 
(arrived at 6.33 pm) and Swindlehurst 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Basharat, S Chaudhry, P Choudhry, 
A S Dhaliwal and Sharif 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Dale-Gough and O'Connor 
 

 
PART I 

 
32. Declaration of Interest  

 
None.   
 

33. Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 8th September 2011  
 
The minutes of the meetings of the planning held on 8th September 2011 were 
approved as a correct record. 
 

34. Human Rights Act Statement  
 
Noted. 
 

35. Order of Business  
 
With the agreement of the Chair, the order of business was varied to ensure 
that the applications where an objector and local ward members had indicated 
a wish to address the Committee were taken first.   
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by a ward member prior to 
the planning application being considered by the Committee for planning 
application S/00674/000 – Land between 79 & 83 Grasmere Avenue, Slough.   
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by three ward members 
prior to the planning application being considered by the Committee for 
planning application P/15014/001 - 2 Carrington Road and 122 Belgrave 
Road, Slough. 
 
Oral representations were made to the Committee by an objector and two 
ward members prior to the planning application being considered by the 
Committee for planning application P/02702/013 - Land rear of 10-18 Chalvey 
Road West, Slough. 
 
Details were tabled in the amendment sheet of alterations and amendment 
received to applications since the agenda was circulated, together with further 
representations made. Committee Members were given an opportunity to 
read the amendments sheet.   



 

Planning Committee - 25.10.11 

 

 
Resolved –  That the decision be taken in respect of the planning 

applications as set out in the minutes below, subject to the 
information, including conditions and informatives set out in the 
report and amendment sheet tabled at the meeting and subject 
to any further amendments and conditions as agreed by the 
Committee.   

 
36. S/00674/000 - Land between 79 & 83 Grasmere Avenue, Slough  

 
Application: 
 
S/00674/000 – Land between 79 & 
83, Grasmere Avenue, Slough, SL2 
5JE.  Erection of a pedestrian access 
to the Wexham Lea Sure Start Child 
Care Centre from Grasmere Avenue. 

Decision: 
 
Refused: 
The proposed access would result in 
people congregating around the 
junction with Grasmere Avenue and 
the immediate surrounding area, 
which would result in a significant loss 
of amenity for the occupiers in this 
area due to the increase in noise, 
disturbance and associated anti-
social behaviour. As such the 
proposal is contrary to Policies EN1 
and EN5 of The Adopted Local Plan 
for Slough 2004; Core Policy 8 of The 
Slough Local Development 
Framework, Core Strategy 2006-
2026, Development Plan Document 
December 2008; and PPS1 and 
PPS3.  
 

 
37. P/15014/001 - 2 Carrington Road and 122 Belgrave Road, Slough  

 
Application: 
 
P/15014/001 – 2 Carrington Road 
and 122, Belgrave Road, Slough, 
Berkshire SL1 3RB – Erection of 
three bedroom dwelling. 

Decision: 
 
Refused. 

 
38. P/02702/013 - Land rear of 10-18 Chalvey Road West, Slough  

 
Application: 
 
P02702/013 – Land R/O, 10 - 18, 
Chalvey Road West, Slough, 
Berkshire - Planning permission 
sought for demolition of Storage Unit 
and Erection of 1 No. One Bedroom 

Decision: 
 
Refused: 
The proposal by reason of the 
contemporary style of terraces with 
narrow frontages would result in a 
cramped form of development which 



 

Planning Committee - 25.10.11 

 

Terrace and 2 No. 2 Three bedroom 
Terraces.   

is out of character with the 
surrounding street scene and locality 
in general.  As such the proposal is 
contrary to policies H13 and EN1 of 
The Adopted Local Plan for Slough 
2004; Core Policy 8 of The Slough 
Local Development Framework, Core 
Strategy 2006-2026, Development 
Plan Document December 2008; and 
PPS1 and PPS3.   
 

The proposal does not provide 
adequate off-road parking provision 
and as such would result in overspill 
parking onto the public highway, to 
the detriment of highway safety and 
the amenity of neighbouring 
properties.  As such the proposal is 
contrary to policies T2 of The 
Adopted Local Plan for Slough 2004; 
Core Policy 7 of The Slough Local 
Development Framework, Core 
Strategy 2006-2026, Development 
Plan Document December 2008; and 
PPS1 and PPG13.   
 

 
39. S/00132/007 - Pennwood Primary and Nursery School, Penn Road, 

Slough  
 
Application: 
 

Decision: 
 

S/00132/007 - Penn Wood Primary & 
Nursery School, Penn Road, Slough, 
Berkshire SL2 1PH - Application for 
reserved matters pursuant to 
S/00132/006 dated 22/09/2009 for 
approval of appearance landscaping 
and scale and layout. 

Approved subject to conditions. 

 
40. P/04296/016 - 478 Bath Road, Slough  

 
Application: 
 

Decision: 
 

P/04296/016 - 478, Bath Road, 
Slough, Berkshire - External 
Alterations to front and side 
elevations, subdivision of the existing 
B1(C) / B8 Unit to Create a 2612 M2 
Unit Plus 160 M2 Mezzanine, for Car 

Approved subject to conditions. 
 



 

Planning Committee - 25.10.11 

 

Showroom with ancillary MOT test 
facility and valeting. 
 

41. P/14980/002 - 1 Granville Avenue, Slough  
 
Application: 
 

Decision: 
 

P/14980/002 – 1 Granville Avenue, 
Slough, SL2 1ND – Change of use of 
existing family dwelling house from 
C3 (residential) at the first floor level 
in the form of a two bedroom flat and 
creation of mixed Class D1 (Place of 
Worship)/ Class D2 (Social and 
Community Use) on the ground floor 
and outbuilding. 

Withdrawn. 

 
42. Public Participation Scheme  

 
The Committee was advised that the Officer who compiled the report was 
unable to attend the meeting and that a number of areas within the report 
required further refinement. 
 
Resolved  -  That consideration of the report be deferred to the next meeting 

on 1st December, 2011. 
 

43. Appeal Decisions  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

44. Authorised Enforcement and Prosecutions  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

45. Members' Attendance Record  
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 pm and closed at 8.23 pm) 
 


